



ORDER/ADDRESS OF THE HOUSE OF COMMONS
ORDRE/ADRESSE DE LA CHAMBRE DES COMMUNES

Q-2287	Mr. Allison (Niagara West)	Feb 6, 2024 / Le 6 févr. 2024
--------	----------------------------	-------------------------------

RETURN BY THE LEADER OF THE GOVERNMENT IN THE HOUSE OF COMMONS
DÉPÔT DE LA LEADER DU GOUVERNEMENT À LA CHAMBRE DES COMMUNES

Mr. Lamoureux

PRINT NAME OF SIGNATORY
INSCRIRE LE NOM DU SIGNATAIRE

SIGNATURE
MINISTER OR PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY
MINISTRE OU SECRÉTAIRE PARLEMENTAIRE

April 8, 2024 / Le 8 avril 2024

(TABLED FORTHWITH /DÉPOSÉ AUSSITÔT)



INQUIRY OF MINISTRY

DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENT AU GOUVERNEMENT

PREPARE IN ENGLISH AND FRENCH MARKING "ORIGINAL TEXT" OR "TRANSLATION"

PRÉPARER EN ANGLAIS ET EN FRANÇAIS EN INDIQUANT "TEXTE ORIGINAL" OU "TRADUCTION"

QUESTION NO./N° DE LA QUESTION Q-2287	BY / DE Mr. Allison (Niagara West)	DATE February 6, 2024
--	---------------------------------------	--------------------------

Reply by the Minister of Health

Réponse du ministre de la Santé

Signed by Mr. Yasir Naqvi

PRINT NAME OF SIGNATORY

INSCRIRE LE NOM DU SIGNATAIRE

SIGNATURE

MINISTER OR PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY

MINISTRE OU SECRÉTAIRE PARLEMENTAIRE

QUESTION

With regard to the government's purchase of COVID-19 vaccines, beginning January 1, 2020: (a) which companies did the government purchase the vaccines from; (b) for each company in (a), (i) how many vaccines were purchased, in total and broken down by type of vaccine, (ii) how much was each company paid by the government for each order placed, (iii) where is each company headquartered, (iv) in what city and country did each company manufacture the vaccines; and (c) what is the breakdown of each vaccine purchased and how many were (i) distributed domestically, (ii) distributed internationally, broken down by country, (iii) not used or destroyed due to expiration or other factors?

REPLY / RÉPONSE

ORIGINAL TEXT

TEXTE ORIGINAL

☒

TRANSLATION

TRADUCTION

☐

Public Health Agency of Canada

Part (c): Please refer to Annex A and Annex B.

Q-2287 – Part (c)(i)(ii)(iii)

Q-2287² — February 6, 2024 — Mr. Allison (Niagara West) — With regard to the government's purchase of COVID-19 vaccines, beginning January 1, 2020: (a) which companies did the government purchase the vaccines from; (b) for each company in (a), (i) how many vaccines were purchased, in total and broken down by type of vaccine, (ii) how much was each company paid by the government for each order placed, (iii) where is each company headquartered, (iv) in what city and country did each company manufacture the vaccines; and (c) what is the breakdown of each vaccine purchased and how many were (i) distributed domestically, (ii) distributed internationally, broken down by country, (iii) not used or destroyed due to expiration or other factors?

Manufacturer / Product	(c) Total Doses Purchased (as of February 6, 2024)	(c)(i) Distributed domestically	(c)(ii) Distributed internationally (see Annex B for donations page for breakdown by country)	(c)(iii) Destroyed (due to expiry or cold chain excursions/ distribution in federal control)
	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL
Vaxzevria (COVAX)	5,080,000	939,070	683,330	3,457,600 (see Note 1)
Vaxzevria (SII)	500,000	500,000	0	0
Vaxzevria (bilateral APA)	20,000,000	1,591,630	8,269,150	10,139,220
AstraZeneca	25,580,000	3,030,700	8,952,480	13,596,820
Spikevax	47,500,650	30,687,952	7,102,820	10,709,898 (see Note 2)
Spikevax - 6 months to 5 years	750,800	480,560	0	270,240
Spikevax Omicron (BA.1)	10,499,700	6,678,570	0	3,821,130
Spikevax Omicron (BA.4/5)	1,500,200	995,800	0	504,400
Spikevax XBB 1.5	13,248,650	6,752,400	0	400 (see Note 3)
Moderna	73,500,000	45,595,282	7,102,820	15,306,068
Nuvaxovid	37,875,000	235,790	0	37,625,910
Nuvaxovid XBB 1.5	125,000	43,070	0	0 (see Note 4)
Novavax	38,000,000	278,860	0	37,625,910
Comirnaty (Original)	67,663,380	62,996,214	3,001,050	1,666,116
Comirnaty (Omicron Bivalent BA.4/5)	13,634,760	9,688,374	0	0
Comirnaty (XBB 1.5)	14,028,480	9,756,720	0	3510720 (see Note 5)
Comrinatry (Pediatric)	6,550,000	5,853,850	0	696,150
Comirnaty (Pedatric Omicron Bivalent BA. 4/5)	823,600	468,410	0	0
Comirnaty (Pediatric XBB 1.5)	466,560	376,560	0	0
Comrinatry (Infant Pediatric Original)	1,710,000	299,860	0	1,410,140
Comirnaty (Infant Pediatric XBB 1.5)	134,400	133,500	0	0
Pfizer	105,011,180	89,573,488	3,001,050	7,283,126
Johnson & Johnson (Janssen)	9,999,800	45,095	9,811,000	143,705
GlaxoSmithKline (GSK)	0	0	0	0
Medicago	0	0	0	0
Sanofi	0	0	0	0
TOTAL	252,090,980	138,523,425	28,867,350	73,955,629

Notes:

1. 13,591,700 doses of Vaxzevria (AZ) adult vaccine were destroyed off-shore.

2. Spikevax (Moderna) purchased does not include 1,000,020 doses donated to Canada by the United States.

3. Spikevax (Moderna) XBB 1.5 is a single product used for all age cohorts. Cannot break down intended use

Manufacturer / Product	(c) Total Doses Purchased (as of February 6, 2024)	(c)(i) Distributed domestically	(c)(ii) Distributed internationally (see Annex B for donations page for breakdown by country)	(c)(iii) Destroyed (due to expiry or cold chain excursions/ distribution in federal control)
	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL

4. 28,126,000 doses of Nuvaxovid Adult were forfeited.
5. 3,510,720 doses of Pfizer XBB 1.5 Adult were forfeited.
6. The information provided concerns doses PHAC has purchased to date (as of Feb 6, 2024), which does not account for doses expected to be delivered to PHAC after February 2024.
7. The information provided excludes doses currently being held in federal inventory that have not been distributed, donated or destroyed.

Q-2287 – Part (c)(ii) donations by country

Q-2287² — February 6, 2024 — Mr. Allison (Niagara West) — With regard to the government's purchase of COVID-19 vaccines, beginning January 1, 2020: (a) which companies did the government purchase the vaccines from; (b) for each company in (a), (i) how many vaccines were purchased, in total and broken down by type of vaccine, (ii) how much was each company paid by the government for each order placed, (iii) where is each company headquartered, (iv) in what city and country did each company manufacture the vaccines; and (c) what is the breakdown of each vaccine purchased and how many were (i) distributed domestically, (ii) distributed internationally, broken down by country, (iii) not used or destroyed due to expiration or other factors?

Country	Doses	Date	Product	Fiscal Year
Trinidad and Tobago	82,030	2021-08-04	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines	20,000	2021-08-24	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Jamaica	200,000	2021-08-26	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Ecuador	394,950	2021-08-27	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Barbados	30,000	2021-09-01	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Costa Rica	319,200	2021-09-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Kenya	459,300	2021-09-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Niger	100,800	2021-09-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Nigeria	801,600	2021-09-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Peru	35,100	2021-09-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Guatemala	363,100	2021-09-05	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Jamaica	100,800	2021-09-13	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Argentina	549,600	2021-09-27	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Egypt	784,280	2021-10-31	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2021-22
Jamaica	369,600	2021-11-01	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Angola	326,400	2021-11-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Nicaragua	326,400	2021-11-09	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Uganda	1,904,140	2021-11-13	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2021-22
Nepal	368,100	2021-11-15	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Rwanda	1,602,160	2021-11-18	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2021-22
Egypt	841,260	2021-12-14	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2021-22
Bangladesh	2,203,100	2021-12-19	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Rwanda	477,680	2021-12-21	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2021-22
Yemen	100,800	2022-02-01	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Mauritania	201,600	2022-02-07	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Mozambique	1,168,800	2022-02-11	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Uganda	433,300	2022-02-16	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2021-22
Jamaica	100,000	2022-02-22	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Ghana	309,600	2022-03-14	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Madagascar	21,600	2022-03-25	Vaxzevria (AZ)	FY2021-22
Liberia	302,400	2022-05-24	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Liberia	295,200	2022-06-01	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Equatorial Guinea	60,000	2022-06-01	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2022-23
Zambia	950,350	2022-06-30	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Mexico	3,001,050	2022-07-28	Comirnaty (Pfizer)	FY2022-23
Tanzania	1,360,800	2022-08-01	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Nigeria	2,649,600	2022-08-01	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Burkina Faso	672,000	2022-08-19	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Guyana	28,800	2022-08-19	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Haiti	180,000	2022-08-22	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2022-23
Kenya	100,000	2022-08-31	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2022-23
Zambia	911,900	2022-09-05	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Niger	604,800	2022-09-18	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Kenya	100,000	2022-10-05	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2022-23
Vietnam	300,000	2022-10-22	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2022-23
Mali	201,550	2022-10-28	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Uzbekistan	419,950	2022-10-30	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Tanzania	1,413,650	2022-11-08	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	FY2022-23
Kenya	300,000	2022-11-09	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2022-23
El Salvador	20,000	2022-12-15	Spikevax (Moderna)	FY2022-23



INQUIRY OF MINISTRY

DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENT AU GOUVERNEMENT

PREPARE IN ENGLISH AND FRENCH MARKING "ORIGINAL TEXT" OR "TRANSLATION"

PRÉPARER EN ANGLAIS ET EN FRANÇAIS EN INDIQUANT "TEXTE ORIGINAL" OU "TRADUCTION"

QUESTION NO./N° DE LA QUESTION Q-2287	BY / DE M. Allison (Niagara-Ouest)	DATE Le 6 février 2024
--	---------------------------------------	---------------------------

Reply by the Minister of Health

Réponse du ministre de la Santé

Signé par M. Yasir Naqvi

PRINT NAME OF SIGNATORY INSCRIRE LE NOM DU SIGNATAIRE	SIGNATURE MINISTER OR PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY MINISTRE OU SECRÉTAIRE PARLEMENTAIRE
--	--

QUESTION

En ce qui concerne l'achat de vaccins contre la COVID-19 par le gouvernement, depuis le 1^{er} janvier 2020 : a) de quelles entreprises le gouvernement a-t-il acheté les vaccins; b) pour chaque entreprise en a), (i) quel nombre de vaccins ont été achetés, au total et ventilé par type de vaccin, (ii) combien chaque entreprise a-t-elle été payée par le gouvernement pour chaque commande passée, (iii) où se trouve le siège social de chaque entreprise, (iv) dans quelle ville et dans quel pays chaque entreprise a-t-elle fabriqué les vaccins; c) quelle est la ventilation de chaque vaccin acheté et combien ont été (i) distribués au Canada, (ii) distribués à l'étranger, ventilés par pays, (iii) non utilisés ou détruits en raison de leur date de péremption ou d'autres facteurs?

REPLY / RÉPONSE	ORIGINAL TEXT TEXTE ORIGINAL	☐	TRANSLATION TRADUCTION	☒
-----------------	---------------------------------	--------------------------	---------------------------	-------------------------------------

Agence de la santé publique du Canada

Partie c) : Veuillez consulter l'annexe A et l'annexe B.

Q-2287 – Partie c)(i)(ii)(iii)

Q-2287² — 6 février 2024 — M. Allison (Niagara-Ouest) — En ce qui concerne l’achat de vaccins contre la COVID-19 par le gouvernement, depuis le 1er janvier 2020 : a) de quelles entreprises le gouvernement a-t-il acheté les vaccins; b) pour chaque entreprise en a), (i) quel nombre de vaccins ont été achetés, au total et ventilé par type de vaccin, (ii) combien chaque entreprise a-t-elle été payée par le gouvernement pour chaque commande passée, (iii) où se trouve le siège social de chaque entreprise, (iv) dans quelle ville et dans quel pays chaque entreprise a-t-elle fabriqué les vaccins; c) quelle est la ventilation de chaque vaccin acheté et combien ont été (i) distribués au Canada, (ii) distribués à l’étranger, ventilés par pays, (iii) non utilisés ou détruits en raison de leur date de péremption ou d’autres facteurs?

Fabricant / produit	c) Doses totales achetées (en date du 6 février 2024)	c)(i) Doses distribuées au Canada	c)(ii) Doses distribuées à l’échelle internationale (voir l’annexe B des dons pour connaître la répartition par pays)	c)(iii) Doses détruites (en raison de l’expiration des doses ou d’une interruption de la chaîne du froid/distribution sous contrôle fédéral)
	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL
Vaxzevria (COVAX)	5,080,000	939,070	683,330	3,457,600 (voir la remarque 1)
Vaxzevria (SII)	500,000	500,000	0	0
Vaxzevria (APP bilatéral)	20,000,000	1,591,630	8,269,150	10,139,220
AstraZeneca	25,580,000	3,030,700	8,952,480	13,596,820
Spikevax	47,500,650	30,687,952	7,102,820	10,709,898 (voir la remarque 2)
Spikevax – 6 mois à 5 ans	750,800	480,560	0	270,240
Spikevax Omicron (BA.1)	10,499,700	6,678,570	0	3,821,130
Spikevax Omicron (BA.4/5)	1,500,200	995,800	0	504,400
Spikevax XBB 1.5	13,248,650	6,752,400	0	400 (voir la remarque 3)
Moderna	73,500,000	45,595,282	7,102,820	15,306,068
Nuvaxovid	37,875,000	235,790	0	37,625,910
Nuvaxovid XBB 1.5	125,000	43,070	0	0 (voir la remarque 4)
Novavax	38,000,000	278,860	0	37,625,910
Comirnaty (original)	67,663,380	62,996,214	3,001,050	1,666,116
Comirnaty (Omicron Bivalent BA.4/5.	13,634,760	9,688,374	0	0
Comirnaty (XBB 1.5)	14,028,480	9,756,720	0	3,510,720 (voir la remarque 5)
Comirnaty (pédiatrique)	6,550,000	5,853,850	0	696,150
Comirnaty (pédiatrique Omicron Bivalent BA. 4/5.	823,600	468,410	0	0
Comirnaty (pédiatrique XBB 1.5)	466,560	376,560	0	0
Comirnaty (nourrisson, pédiatrique original)	1,710,000	299,860	0	1,410,140
Comirnaty (nourrisson, pédiatrique XBB 1.5)	134,400	133,500	0	0
Pfizer	105,011,180	89,573,488	3,001,050	7,283,126
Johnson & Johnson (Janssen)	9,999,800	45,095	9,811,000	143,705
GlaxoSmithKline (GSK)	0	0	0	0
Medicago	0	0	0	0
Sanofi	0	0	0	0
TOTAL	252,090,980	138,523,425	28,867,350	73,955,629

Remarques :
1. 13 591 700 doses du vaccin Vaxzevria (AZ) pour adultes ont été détruites à l’étranger.

Fabricant / produit	c) Doses totales achetées (en date du 6 février 2024)	c)(i) Doses distribuées au Canada	c)(ii) Doses distribuées à l'échelle internationale (voir l'annexe B des dons pour connaître la répartition par pays)	c)(iii) Doses détruites (en raison de l'expiration des doses ou d'une interruption de la chaîne du froid/distribution sous contrôle fédéral)
	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL

2. Le Spikevax (Moderna) acheté ne tient pas compte des 1 000 020 doses données au Canada par les États-Unis.
3. Le Spikevax (Moderna) XBB 1.5 est un produit unique utilisé pour toutes les cohortes d'âges. Impossible de décomposer l'utilisation prévue (pour les cohortes d'âges) en fonction des commandes.
4. 28 126 000 doses de Nuvaxovid pour adultes ont été perdues.
5. 3 510 720 doses de Pfizer XBB 1.5 adulte ont été perdues.
6. Les informations fournies concernent les doses que l'ASPC a achetées à ce jour (au 6 février 2024), ce qui ne tient pas compte des doses qui devraient être livrées à l'ASPC après février 2024.
7. Les informations fournies excluent les doses actuellement détenues dans les stocks fédéraux qui n'ont pas été distribuées, données ou détruites.

Q-2287 – Partie c)(ii) dons par pays

Q-2287² — 6 février 2024 — M. Allison (Niagara-Ouest) — En ce qui concerne l’achat de vaccins contre la COVID-19 par le gouvernement, depuis le 1er janvier 2020 : a) de quelles entreprises le gouvernement a-t-il acheté les vaccins; b) pour chaque entreprise en a), (i) quel nombre de vaccins ont été achetés, au total et ventilé par type de vaccin, (ii) combien chaque entreprise a-t-elle été payée par le gouvernement pour chaque commande passée, (iii) où se trouve le siège social de chaque entreprise, (iv) dans quelle ville et dans quel pays chaque entreprise a-t-elle fabriqué les vaccins; c) quelle est la ventilation de chaque vaccin acheté et combien ont été (i) distribués au Canada, (ii) distribués à l’étranger, ventilés par pays, (iii) non utilisés ou détruits en raison de leur date de péremption ou d’autres facteurs?

Pays	Doses	Date	Produit	Exercice financier
Trinité-et-Tobago	82,030	2021-08-04	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Saint-Vincent-et-les Grenadines	20,000	2021-08-24	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Jamaïque	200,000	2021-08-26	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Équateur	394,950	2021-08-27	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Barbade	30,000	2021-09-01	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Costa Rica	319,200	2021-09-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Kenya	459,300	2021-09-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Niger	100,800	2021-09-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Nigéria	801,600	2021-09-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Pérou	35,100	2021-09-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Guatemala	363,100	2021-09-05	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Jamaïque	100,800	2021-09-13	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Argentine	549,600	2021-09-27	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Egypt	784,280	2021-10-31	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2021-2022
Jamaïque	369,600	2021-11-01	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Angola	326,400	2021-11-02	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Nicaragua	326,400	2021-11-09	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Uganda	1,904,140	2021-11-13	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2021-2022
Népal	368,100	2021-11-15	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Rwanda	1,602,160	2021-11-18	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2021-2022
Egypt	841,260	2021-12-14	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2021-2022
Bangladesh	2,203,100	2021-12-19	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Rwanda	477,680	2021-12-21	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2021-2022
Yémen	100,800	2022-02-01	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Mauritanie	201,600	2022-02-07	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Mozambique	1,168,800	2022-02-11	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Uganda	433,300	2022-02-16	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2021-2022
Jamaïque	100,000	2022-02-22	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Ghana	309,600	2022-03-14	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Madagascar	21,600	2022-03-25	Vaxzevria (AZ)	AF2021-2022
Liberia	302,400	2022-05-24	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Liberia	295,200	2022-06-01	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Equatorial Guinea	60,000	2022-06-01	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2022-2023
Zambia	950,350	2022-06-30	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Mexico	3,001,050	2022-07-28	Comirnaty (Pfizer)	AF2022-2023
Tanzania	1,360,800	2022-08-01	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Nigeria	2,649,600	2022-08-01	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Burkina Faso	672,000	2022-08-19	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Guyana	28,800	2022-08-19	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Haiti	180,000	2022-08-22	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2022-2023
Kenya	100,000	2022-08-31	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2022-2023
Zambia	911,900	2022-09-05	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Niger	604,800	2022-09-18	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Kenya	100,000	2022-10-05	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2022-2023
Vietnam	300,000	2022-10-22	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2022-2023
Mali	201,550	2022-10-28	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Uzbekistan	419,950	2022-10-30	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Tanzania	1,413,650	2022-11-08	Janssen COVID-19 Vaccine	AF2022-2023
Kenya	300,000	2022-11-09	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2022-2023
El Salvador	20,000	2022-12-15	Spikevax (Moderna)	AF2022-2023



INQUIRY OF MINISTRY

DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENT AU GOUVERNEMENT

PREPARE IN ENGLISH AND FRENCH MARKING "ORIGINAL TEXT" OR "TRANSLATION"

PRÉPARER EN ANGLAIS ET EN FRANÇAIS EN INDIQUANT "TEXTE ORIGINAL" OU "TRADUCTION"

QUESTION NO./N° DE LA QUESTION	BY / DE	DATE
Q-2287	Mr. Allison (Niagara West)	February 6, 2024

Reply by the Minister of Public Services and Procurement

Réponse du ministre des Services publics et de l'Approvisionnement

Charles Sousa

PRINT NAME OF SIGNATORY INSCRIRE LE NOM DU SIGNATAIRE	SIGNATURE MINISTER OR PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY MINISTRE OU SECRÉTAIRE PARLEMENTAIRE
--	--

QUESTION

With regard to the government's purchase of COVID-19 vaccines, beginning January 1, 2020: (a) which companies did the government purchase the vaccines from; (b) for each company in (a), (i) how many vaccines were purchased, in total and broken down by type of vaccine, (ii) how much was each company paid by the government for each order placed, (iii) where is each company headquartered, (iv) in what city and country did each company manufacture the vaccines; and (c) what is the breakdown of each vaccine purchased and how many were (i) distributed domestically, (ii) distributed internationally, broken down by country, (iii) not used or destroyed due to expiration or other factors?

REPLY / RÉPONSE	ORIGINAL TEXT TEXTE ORIGINAL	☒	TRANSLATION TRADUCTION	☐
-----------------	---------------------------------	-------------------------------------	---------------------------	--------------------------

Public Services and Procurement Canada (PSPC)
(a) which companies did the government purchase the vaccines from; (b) for each company in (a), (i) how many vaccines were purchased, in total and broken down by type of vaccine (iii) where is each company headquartered

The government proactively entered into advance purchase agreements with vaccine suppliers to have access to a supply of COVID-19 vaccines once authorized by Health Canada.

a) which companies did the government purchase the vaccines from	(b) for each company in (a)		
	(i) how many vaccines were purchased, in total	(i) type of vaccine	(iii) where is each company headquartered
Pfizer Canada ULC	119 million	mRNA Comirnaty® COVID-19 vaccine	Kirkland, Québec
Moderna Switzerland GmBh (original contract award)	78.5 million	mRNA Spikevax® COVID-19 vaccine	Basel, Switzerland
Moderna US Inc/ Moderna Biopharma Canada Corporation (following contract assignment)			Massachusetts, USA
Janssen Pharmaceutica NV (original contract award)	10 million	Viral vector-based Jcovden® COVID-19 vaccine	Beerse, Belgium
Janssen Inc (following contract assignment)			Toronto, Ontario
Novavax Inc.	47 million	Protein subunit vaccine Nuvaxovid™ COVID-19 vaccine	Maryland, USA

a) which companies did the government purchase the vaccines from	(b) for each company in (a)		
	(i) how many vaccines were purchased, in total	(i) type of vaccine	(iii) where is each company headquartered
Sanofi Pasteur Limited ¹	52 million (original contract), amended to 0 million	Protein subunit recombinant vaccine ²	Toronto, Ontario
Medicago Inc. ¹	20 million (original contract), amended to 0 million	Plant-based virus-like particle Covifenz® COVID-19 vaccine	Québec City, Québec
AstraZeneca Canada Inc.	20 million	Viral vector-based Vaxzevria® COVID-19 vaccine	Mississauga, Ontario
AstraZeneca Sweden (COVAX Facility)	5 million	Viral vector-based Vaxzevria® COVID-19 vaccine	Stockholm, Sweden
Serum Institute of India Private Ltd /Serum Life Sciences Limited / Verity Pharmaceuticals Inc	2 million	Viral vector-based COVISHIELD™ Oxford AstraZeneca's COVID-19 vaccine	Pune, India, London, United Kingdom, and Mississauga, Ontario

Note 1. The contracts with Medicago Inc. and Sanofi Pasteur Limited were terminated based on mutual consent and quantities of doses originally identified were reduced to zero. No vaccines were delivered to Canada.

Note 2. The vaccine submission did not receive regulatory approval by Health Canada prior to contract termination. The company cancelled its regulatory submission in January 2023.

(b) for each company in (a), (ii) how much was each company paid by the government for each order placed?

Per the confidentiality terms of the agreements, PSPC is unable provide this financial information as it is considered confidential, with the exception of noting that Medicago Inc. was paid a non-refundable advance payment of \$150 million.

(b) for each company in (a), (iv) in what city and country did each company manufacture the vaccines?

The vaccine manufacturing sites were all offshore and in various locations globally. PSPC is unable provide further details as the specific location of manufacturing sites was not identified in the resulting agreements and this information has been consistently treated as a business commercial confidence.

(c) what is the breakdown of each vaccine purchased and how many were (i) distributed domestically, (ii) distributed internationally, broken down by country, (iii) not used or destroyed due to expiration or other factors?

Health Canada will respond to this question.



INQUIRY OF MINISTRY
DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENT AU GOUVERNEMENT

PREPARE IN ENGLISH AND FRENCH MARKING "ORIGINAL TEXT" OR "TRANSLATION"
PRÉPARER EN ANGLAIS ET EN FRANÇAIS EN INDIQUANT "TEXTE ORIGINAL" OU "TRADUCTION"

QUESTION NO./N° DE LA QUESTION Q-2287	BY / DE M. Allison (Niagara-Ouest)	DATE Le 6 février 2024
--	---------------------------------------	---------------------------

Reply by the Minister of Public Services and Procurement
Réponse du ministre des Services publics et de l'Approvisionnement

Charles Sousa

PRINT NAME OF SIGNATORY INSCRIRE LE NOM DU SIGNATAIRE	SIGNATURE MINISTER OR PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY MINISTRE OU SECRÉTAIRE PARLEMENTAIRE
--	--

QUESTION

En ce qui concerne l'achat de vaccins contre la COVID-19 par le gouvernement, depuis le 1er janvier 2020 : a) de quelles entreprises le gouvernement a-t-il acheté les vaccins; b) pour chaque entreprise en a), (i) quel nombre de vaccins ont été achetés, au total et ventilé par type de vaccin, (ii) combien chaque entreprise a-t-elle été payée par le gouvernement pour chaque commande passée, (iii) où se trouve le siège social de chaque entreprise, (iv) dans quelle ville et dans quel pays chaque entreprise a-t-elle fabriqué les vaccins; c) quelle est la ventilation de chaque vaccin acheté et combien ont été (i) distribués au Canada, (ii) distribués à l'étranger, ventilés par pays, (iii) non utilisés ou détruits en raison de leur date de péremption ou d'autres facteurs?

REPLY / RÉPONSE	ORIGINAL TEXT TEXTE ORIGINAL	☐	TRANSLATION TRADUCTION	☒
-----------------	---------------------------------	--------------------------	---------------------------	-------------------------------------

Services publics et Approvisionnement Canada (SPAC)
a) de quelles entreprises le gouvernement a-t-il acheté les vaccins; b) pour chaque entreprise en a), (i) quel nombre de vaccins ont été achetés, au total et ventilé par type de vaccin, (iii) où se trouve le siège social de chaque entreprise

Le gouvernement a conclu des accords d'achat anticipé d'une manière préventive avec des fournisseurs de vaccins afin d'avoir accès à un approvisionnement en vaccins COVID-19 une fois qu'ils auront été autorisés par Santé Canada.

a) de quelles entreprises le gouvernement a-t-il acheté les vaccins	b) pour chaque entreprise en (a)		
	(i) quel nombre de vaccins ont été achetés, au total	(i) et par type de vaccin	(iii) où se trouve le siège social de chaque entreprise
Pfizer Canada ULC	119 millions	Vaccin ARNm Comirnaty® contre la COVID-19	Kirkland, Québec
Moderna Switzerland GmBh (attribution initiale du contrat) Moderna US Inc/ Moderna Biopharma Canada Corporation (suite à l'attribution du contrat)	78.5 millions	Vaccin ARNm Spikevax® contre la COVID-19	Bâle, Suisse Massachusetts, États-Unis
Janssen Pharmaceutica NV (attribution initiale du contrat) Janssen Inc (suite à l'attribution du contrat)	10 millions	Vaccin à base de vecteur viral Jcovden® contre la COVID-19	Beerse, Belgique Toronto, Ontario

a) de quelles entreprises le gouvernement a-t-il acheté les vaccins	b) pour chaque entreprise en (a)		
	(i) quel nombre de vaccins ont été achetés, au total	(ii) et par type de vaccin	(iii) où se trouve le siège social de chaque entreprise
Novavax Inc.	47 millions	Vaccin sous-unités composés de protéine Nuvaxovid™ contre la COVID-19	Maryland, États-Unis
Sanofi Pasteur Limited ¹	52 millions (contrat initial), modifié à 0 millions	Vaccin recombinant de la sous-unité de protéine ²	Toronto, Ontario
Medicago Inc. ¹	20 millions (contrat initial), modifié à 0 millions	Vaccin à base de particules de type viral d'origine végétale Covifenz® contre la COVID-19	Ville de Québec, Québec
AstraZeneca Canada Inc.	20 millions	Vaccin à base de vecteur viral Vaxzevria® contre la COVID-19	Mississauga, Ontario
AstraZeneca Sweden (Installation COVAX)	5 millions	Vaccin à base de vecteur viral Vaxzevria® contre la COVID-19	Stockholm, Suède
Serum Institute of India Private Ltd /Serum Life Sciences Limited / Verity Pharmaceuticals Inc	2 millions	Vaccin à base de vecteur viral COVISHIELD™ Oxford AstraZeneca's contre la COVID-19	Pune, Inde, Londres, Royaume-Uni, et Mississauga, Ontario

Note 1 : Les contrats avec Medicago Inc. et Sanofi Pasteur Limited ont été résiliés par consentement mutuel. Les contrats avec Medicago Inc. et Sanofi Pasteur Limited ont été résiliés par consentement mutuel et les quantités de doses initialement identifiées ont été réduites à zéro. Aucun vaccin n'a été livré au Canada.
Note 2. La demande de vaccin n'a pas reçu l'approbation réglementaire de Santé Canada avant la résiliation du contrat. L'entreprise a annulé sa demande d'homologation en janvier 2023.

(b) pour chaque entreprise en (a), (ii) combien chaque entreprise a-t-elle été payée par le gouvernement pour chaque commande passée ?

Conformément aux conditions de confidentialité des accords, SPAC n'est pas en mesure de fournir ces informations financières car elles sont considérées comme confidentielles, à l'exception du fait que Medicago Inc. a reçu un paiement anticipé non remboursable de 150 millions de dollars.

(b) pour chaque entreprise en (a), (iv) dans quelle ville et dans quel pays chaque entreprise a-t-elle fabriqué les vaccins ?

Les sites de fabrication des vaccins étaient tous délocalisés et situés à différents endroits dans le monde. SPAC n'est pas en mesure de fournir plus de détails, car l'emplacement exact des lieux de fabrication n'est pas précisé dans les accords subséquents, et il a toujours été considéré que ce renseignement est confidentiel et relève du secret commercial.

c) quelle est la ventilation de chaque vaccin acheté et combien ont été (i) distribués au Canada, (ii) distribués à l'étranger, ventilés par pays, (iii) non utilisés ou détruits en raison de leur date de péremption ou d'autres facteurs?

Santé Canada répondra à cette question.